Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--------------------------------|----------------|
| Auxilium Pharmaceuticals, Inc. | 12/20/2007 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Auxilium International Holdings, Inc. | |
|-------------------|---------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 1105 N. Market Street | |
| Internal Address: | Suite 1300 | |
| City: | Wilmington | |
| State/Country: | DELAWARE | |
| Postal Code: | 19801 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|-----------|
| Application Number: | 11699302 |
| PCT Number: | US0702654 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (978)251-3973

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (978)251-3509

Email: rachel.meehan@elmorepatents.com

Correspondent Name: Elmore Patent Law Group, P.C.

Address Line 1: 209 Main Street
Address Line 2: Carolyn S. Elmore

Address Line 4: N. Chelmsford, MASSACHUSETTS 01863

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 4024.3001 US2 |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Carolyn S. Elmore |

Total Attachments: 2

source=signed ASG#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 020285 FRAME: 0807

500426792

CH 580 00

source=signed ASG#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 020285 FRAME: 0808

Docket No.: 4024,3001 US2

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, by virtue of Assignments executed by the inventors, Gregory L. Sabatino, Benjamin J. Del Tito, Jr., Phillip J. Bassett, Hazel A. Tharia and Antony G. Hitchcock, of the United States Patent Application Serial No. 11/699,302, having a filing date of January 29, 2007, said Assignments having been filed in the United States Patent Office for recordation on December 17, 2007, Auxilium Pharmaceuticals, Inc. having a usual place of business at 40 Valley Stream Parkway, Malvern, PA 19355 is the owner of:

a certain improvement in Compositions and Methods for Treating Collagen-Mediated Diseases, described in an application for Letters Patent, the specification of which:

- [X] was filed on **January 29, 2007** as Application No. **11/699,302** and PCT/US2007/02654;
- [] was patented under Patent No. [] on [].

Whereas, Auxilium International Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, of 1105 N. Market Street, Suite 1300, Wilmington, Delaware 19801 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring from Auxilium Pharmaceuticals, Inc. the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the aforesaid Patent Application and the invention therein described and claimed.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have contributed, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby contribute, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the world, excluding the United States of America and its territories, (hereinafter "TERRITORY") in and to said invention as described in said application, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment. being of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in the TERRITORY any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right. title and interest therein:

> PATENT REEL: 020285 FRAME: 0809

Docket No.: 4024.3001 US2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the date

| set forth below. | Auxilium Pharmaceuticals, Inc. | |
|--|--|--|
| | By James Loone Albert | |
| | Date Dicember 20, 2007 | |
| acknowledged that he is an officer o | the above-named and f said corporation, that he executed the foregoing instrument authority to do so, and that signing of the instrument is the free | |
| Dated this | _day of December, 2007. | |
| Notary Public | Mally H. Wilkenson | |
| (SEAL) | Mally H. Wilkinso (print name) | |
| | My Commission expires 10/5/2010 | |
| | Auxilium International Holdings, Inc. By | |
| State/Commonwealth of Penasylvania County of Nester Then personally appeared before me the above-named Sames England and acknowledged that he is an officer of said corporation, that he executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of such corporation with authority to do so, and that signing of the instrument is the free act and deed of the corporation. Dated this | | |
| | 100) . All 1 \ . \ . \ . \ . | |
| Notary Public (SEAL) | Maly H. Willenson | |
| | My Commission expires 10/5/20\0 | |

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL

MALLY H. WILKINSON, Notary Public East Whiteland Twp., Chester County
My Commission Expires October 5, 2040 TENT

RECORDED: 12/22/2007 REEL: 020285 FRAME: 0810